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1-1-1 

CHAPTER I - SYNOPSIS OF STUDY 

SECTION 1.1 - SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

1.1-1 - General approach 

The purpose of this report is to outline the general aspects, 

approach, implementation, methods for financing, evaluation, and _gement 
A 

for an overall Infrastructure development program for the Ministry of Public 

WOrks (MPW). The plan is designed to permit flexibility in its application 

and integration into the National Economic and Social Development Program. 

The plan outlined classifies and reduces planning and programming activities 

to a systematic procedure to allow more efficient use of the agencies within 

the Ministry, and likewise, establishes program objectives in a manner to 

simplify progress evaluation. When a.pplied to computerized data processing 

techniques, the planning/programming process outlined will allow immediate 

response to changes in budgeting or National Program objectives. 

The entire report 1s contained in three parts; part one consisting 

of the planning report proper in one volume summarizing the development 

plan; part two consisting of six volumes containing the statistical data 

and ca.lculation procedures for determining the program requirements: and 

part three identifying the projects for accomplishment in 1972. 

Program requirements for the MPW development PUL' have fi~t been 

outlined to comply with National ~jectives (Macro Approach). These 

objectives have then been compared to program requirements defined fram 

statistical data (Micro Approach) to confirm feasibility. An analysis 

of these two proj ections has been made with respect --to-
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1.1-2 

the current status of the various MPW activities, and has adjus­

ted these projectio~~ accordingly to define the proposed 1972 

1976 MPW development program objectives. The operational and 

management plan includes a continuing maintenance program in 

addition to the new construction work to ensure value retention 

of the added investments. To permit flexibility, evaluation of 

the various activities has been established in terms of benefit 

to cost ratios, population served, employment generated, contri­

bution to the gross national product and political efficiency to 

permit the assignment of priorities and progress evaluation. 

This flexibility is required to allow effective program manage­

ment in light of changing economic conditions and eJcio-politi­

cal objectives. 

1.1-2 - National goals 

The National development program for the immediate post­

war period is conaerned primarily with stabilizing the unemploy­

ment rate following the cessation of hostilities and developing 

the gross ~lt1oU81 product (G~) required for economic stability. 

For labor, the imbalanoe between supply and demand precludes an 

immediate solution to the unemployment problem. Therefore the 

national objective would be to reducethis to an acceptable level. 

Adopting a 5% unemployment rate comparable to adjacen~ Asian 

countries, it is estimated that a total of over 100,000 jobs must 

be created annually. Far t~e G~r, the maximum probable growth 

rate of 6% for the 1972-1973 period and 7% for the 1974 .... 1975 pe­

riod as estimated by the Joint Development Group (JDG) is adopted. 

This will require an overall national annual domestic capital 

investment of US$365 million in which the MPW infrastructures 

portion is about 37% • 

. . . 1 . .. . , 
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1.1-3 - Infrl,structures pllm 

Pursu;mt to thl;lse niltioru,l objectives, the ,.djusted four 

YtJlIr 1972-197.5 Infrilstructures Levelopment pl;·n is SUllllll<!rized I'S 

follows : 

Activity lind objectives 

Activity 1.- Hibh~IYS : 

• 4,110 I(j\j 

.16,500 t.l 

~ i!.cti vi t y 2. - Airports 

liew termilli!l Be l:iupport 

bullc.ing = 12.300 t>Q\'>1 

=182,000 :3Ql'l 

:118,000 SI,jI'ti 

New p" v"ment 

Pl'v~ent upgril<:led 
rtctivity 3.- Public BUilding 

• 1,389 • .500 SQI1 

Activity 4.- Public Housing 

'New housing units • 21,630 EA 

U"w floor Hrt;n • 1.487,400 5Cclvi 

• 1,0)5 Hi\. 

Activity 5.- ~ectric power 

il.dc:.itioru·l cllp/.city : 8)3,000 KI1 

Acti vi ty 6. - tilter Supply 

"ddition1!l c;'pilcity = 473.400 Clo'JD 

Jictivity 7.- SeHE:rl'gc 

N'c~i storm drllin'·g.; pip" - 123,800 lJIi 

Tot;·l fund 

Fun~ r&9uir~ents 

(US million) 

152 

.... 
I 

132 

119 

71 

9 

838 

(Percent 

18.1 

0.9 

41.8 
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1.1-4 

The higbways plan will concentrate upon improvements of the 

secondary road system. CUrrent military activities have to date 

concentrated upon the primary road system creating an imbalance 

between the two networks. Except for the delta area, the road network 

system represents the least cost routing and accounts for more than 

80i of all passenger and freight transport. 

The airports plan will concentrate upon improvements to and 

addition of terminal buildings and support facilities. The number 

of airports is adequate, but lack the service facilities for efficient 

operation. Runway and parking apron additions and rehabilitation 

are required to accaJmOdate larger aircraft and improve aircraft 

handling. 

The total public building requirement cannot be accurately 

assessed for lack of an inventory of older public buildings. Therefore, 

this program will be directed toward support of only those additional 

requiremnts generated by population growtb. The education new floor 

area reaches almost ~ of the total and the market facilities amount 

to over 120,000 Sqm. 

The public housing plan will concentrate upon subdivision land 

developnent. Costs for housing construction are td' high to allow 

devel.opnent without an undue burden for rental subsidies. Therefore 

only a minimum number of housing devel.opnents will be undertaken for 

middle income groups of civil servants and servicemen. Land 

aquisition appears to be a greater problem than housing construction, 

lending emphaSis to the land development aspect. This might 

hel:p the private jector to fulfill the remaining 70'j, of the total 
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1.1-5 

housing needs . 

.;:'he electric power plan will be directed toward elimination of 

the existing large pent-up demand only. This will consist primarily 

of urban residential electrification. Electrification for industrial 

development will be deferred to a later period, preferably coincident 

with hydro-electric development projects. The amount of new customers 

will be over 335, 000. 

The water supply plan will be directed toward increasing the 

per capita water consumption above the minimum sanitary standard 

, and to develop distribution systems to minimize the use of existing 

transport methods detrimental to elementary sanitation requisites. 

For lack of adequate data, this plan will be limited primarily to major 

urban areas, with particular emphasis on Saigon and Danang. The 

number of new customers reaches almost 153,000. 

The sewerage plan will be limited to emergency drainage work 

only due to t~ lack of adequate planning and design data. This emer­

gency work will generally be limited to Saigon, Hue, Danang, Vung Tau, 

Can Tho and Bien Hoa. 

In additiOn to the specific objectives outlined, the general compre­

hensive urban development policy aims at establiShing a more integrated 

system of gradated cities, instead of urban primacy. This general policy 

shall be to limit the growth of the primate city of Saigon by the promul­

gation of appropriated public works development projects in a number of 

outlaying urban areas, and would also embody restrictions for acceptable 

population densities of the primate city and towns. 
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1. 1-4 - Contrainsts' aspects. 

Investment capital will be a primary restraint affecting mobiliza­

tion and implementation of the plan. Labor and technology present no 

restrictions since no new iri6vations are presented within the plan and 

skilled labor shall be forthcoming with the decline in military construction. 

Emphasis for employment will be placed upon productivity in 

lieu of employment opportunity to retain the training of skilled workers 

from the recent military construction. This retention of skills, augmented 

by a training program for technicians/is required to fulfill the middle 

management capability now laCking and required for subsequent industrial 

development. Current unskilled unemployment problems are more readily 

accomodated through agricultural and irrigation programs. The infra13-

tructures development plan will provide employment for an average of 

30, 000 unskilled, 18, 000 skilled and 3, 000 technical workers annually 

in the construction field only. The total employment demand for the 

combined construction and operations will amount to almost 70,000 

persons per year. 

The time span required for design and construction is highly 

dependent upon the type of the construction and the seasonal mOnsoons. 

The vertical construction anticipated is generally less affected by these 

elements, indicating that program mobilization would be initiated in this 

area. 

The 250 millions US$ materials requirements present no spe­

cial problems since the principal materials quantities are rather 

low compared to the existing consumption level. The maximum an-
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1.1-7 

nual neeus are only lilittle OVdr ;. million tons for "ggregl1te with 

l.lmOSt 250 thous,'nd tons of cem<ilnt ilnd over 44 thouSi.nd tons of 

stl::tel. 

The IInnu"l construction volume of U::; 11:10 millions during t11, 

Pl"n period will rt:quire Il sp,-,cinl oevelopment progr,'m for the 

Construction Industry - with emphasis on the utiliztltion of the 

excess milit1lry properties for the establishment of u goverlWltmt 

corpor,ltion for equipment rental pool to support the pri vHte sec-

tor. 

1.1-5 - Fimmcing method 

The tot/II four year 1772-75 pl"n expenditure for capitlil 

outl"y and current exp,mcliturus for the combined cllpi till improve­

ment, mHintemmcc ,Ind optlration progrllm will "mount to USv 1,081 

million with the following schedule : 

CIlEit;.l outl"~ Current eXEenditure ·Lot;.l 

1972 167 51 
(U::;", million) 

218 

1973 192 55 247 

1974 230 63 293 

1975 249 74 323 

Tot,.l e) t;; 243 l,OBl 

Percent 7~, 22~; 10~ 

The average annual Cllpitil.L outll1Y of US,,. 210 millions is in 

the rlinge of' magnitude of' publie investments infrastructures during 

the recllnt yenrs, wht,ch W"(lS "mounted to U.::;" 190 millions for FY 

1971. 

The foreign currency requirements for the combined invest­

ment lind operation PL,n will be as follows : 
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Forei/:;;n 

1\)72 108 

1973 129 

1974 149 

1975 166 

Tot,.l 552 

Percent 5l~ 

1.1-$ 

currlJncI Local 

(US", millions) 

110 

lH~ 

144 

157 

529 

4")" 

curre:ncI Tot .. l 

2lC 

247 

293 

323 

1,0$1 

100;: 

i<ithin this tot .. l Ilmount, the: foreign exch;'nge require­

ment would crellte lin undue bill/Inc", of p1lyme:nts deficit. There­

fore, alternllti ve finnncing methods, wherein the 1Icti vities roily 

be selfsupporting, Will be utilized. To minimize inequities in 

levying this i.ddition1ll burden, this nC!ditionlil fin;'ncing would 

be limited to Wllter power and highw .. ys. 'fhe balance consisting 

of the socilll institution woul(~ be more equit/lbly supported from 

fiscl,l revenues since these activities lean tow/'rd 11 soci/I! wel­

fare nspect. Possible revenues derived from lIirport IIctivities 

are inconsequential lind are omitted. 

The w11ter 1m!;! power operutions lire currently orgnnized 

into govcrnm·"ntally controlled corpor<ttions which op",rm:,e flS 

commencial enterprises. Trust funds hilve been estllblished for 

each of them for development projects. C(msideration of 11 trust 

fund and a special development iu:.! fbv the highwHys progrHm only 

is required. 

The i1udition;.l revenue required will be deriVed from sur­

charge on the water f.nd electrical rntclS. Trust fund revenues for 

highwny maintenrmce would be derived from basoline tllxes. Special 

cEveJcpment fund:; wruld be <tt1.ved from wU ~'-:£Irges on newly constructOO ro.:'rls 

1 
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itnd bridge, ilugmented by counterp<tl't funds generated by nmeri­

clln "id fin.·mcirll;; of POL imports. 

The high economic fensibili ty of the wtlter •• nd power pll'ns 

would allows fimmcing by C(lpital inflow of npproxim"tely 300 

million US.,.; through external soft leans to nugment the invest­

ment and operntion for"ign currency requirement of illmOSt Ub", 

55' million. However, "ssuming foreign currency fim'ncing of U::; 

'" 120 million for supporting current expenditures through CIP 

programs of nmeric.'n ,lid a foreibn currency deficit of US" 135 

million yet remllins. This ilmounts to an ,mnuIIl llvernge deficit 

, of npproximately US;.> 34 million which must be solicited in the 

form of ;In Clxtern1l1 grllnt. 

1.1-6 - Imp/iCt eVllluntion 

"n assessment of the progrum IIctivity objectivt:s in con­

text with nation"l gOllls is summClrized liS follows : 

, 

I\ctivity Popullltion 
Served x 1,000 

Benefit to 
Cost }{"tio 

Politiclll 
~fficiency 

" Investment/ 
C<1pit<l s.:rved 

Perc"nt of 
Plltn Invest­
ment 

Highwnys 3,146 

"irports 42 

Public 
Building 936 

Public 
Housing 318 

~lectricity 1,553 

vJllter supply 1,586 

1.63 llve. 

N/A 

N/h 

1.3$ ave. 

0.77 to 2.48 

5.8 to 27.1 

Sewerage/ 
Draimlge 409 1.13 .. 

Expenditure 
, 

o. 't ). 

141.0 15.6 5 ' 

375.0 14.1 ' . 
I' 

227.0 41.8 I 

'-t4.8 8.4 $) 

~2.7 1.1 ~ 
N/A- Not applicable due 

which these facilities are used; 
to the ytlriety of services for 

.. Include indirect benefit nlso. 

1-1-9 

itnd bridge, ilugmented by counterp<tl't funds generated by nmeri­

clln "id fin.·mcirll;; of POL imports. 

The high economic fensibili ty of the wtlter •• nd power pll'ns 

would allows fimmcing by C(lpital inflow of npproxim"tely 300 

million US.,.; through external soft leans to nugment the invest­

ment and operntion for"ign currency requirement of illmOSt Ub", 

55' million. However, "ssuming foreign currency fim'ncing of U::; 

'" 120 million for supporting current expenditures through CIP 

programs of nmeric.'n ,lid a foreibn currency deficit of US" 135 

million yet remllins. This ilmounts to an ,mnuIIl llvernge deficit 

, of npproximately US;.> 34 million which must be solicited in the 

form of ;In Clxtern1l1 grllnt. 

1.1-6 - Imp/iCt eVllluntion 

"n assessment of the progrum IIctivity objectivt:s in con­

text with nation"l gOllls is summClrized liS follows : 

, 

I\ctivity Popullltion 
Served x 1,000 

Benefit to 
Cost }{"tio 

Politiclll 
~fficiency 

" Investment/ 
C<1pit<l s.:rved 

Perc"nt of 
Plltn Invest­
ment 

Highwnys 3,146 

"irports 42 

Public 
Building 936 

Public 
Housing 318 

~lectricity 1,553 

vJllter supply 1,586 

1.63 llve. 

N/A 

N/h 

1.3$ ave. 

0.77 to 2.48 

5.8 to 27.1 

Sewerage/ 
Draimlge 409 1.13 .. 

Expenditure 
, 

o. 't ). 

141.0 15.6 5 ' 

375.0 14.1 ' . 
I' 

227.0 41.8 I 

'-t4.8 8.4 $) 

~2.7 1.1 ~ 
N/A- Not applicable due 

which these facilities are used; 
to the ytlriety of services for 

.. Include indirect benefit nlso. 



The vllriiltion in the BIC rlltio is due to the locl1tion of 

sever"l different isolHted projects. The llnnulll llVerllge cons­

tribution tc the GNP is estimated nt' 1.2) ~'. GNP for the Cons~ 

truction plans lind 0.6) ~ for the utilities plnnsj 1l1though the 

Intter increllses to IIpproximntely 1.0) )' <It the end of the 1972 

- 75 period. 

EVlllul,tion of the sununl1ry shown is highly dependent upon 

the emphllsis denot"d by v,'rying economic I.nd socio-politic/·l 

conciitions. It is pI,rlldoxicilll in thnt those /lcti vities which 

<Ire most economicl.lly fe"siblil contribute more to the foreign 

currency requirement lind IIbsorb less 'of the unskilled Inbor for­

ce, while those which would contribute most to the GNP lind en­

employment problem nre Itwst economicl11 lind politiclIlly inefi­

cient. Honce nrises the need for flE:xibility <lnd /In effective 

ml1nl1gement system for continUlll IIdjustment of the imbnl,'nces en­

countertld. 

1.1-7 - Concluding rem:,rks 

In conclUSion, the }:'robrnm outlined IIppears consistent with 

prew1ilil1b conditions With feasibility confirmed by this, Ilfid pre­

vious studies. " sl'r.lFle survey indicates public support centered 

primurily on the hichways and utilities progrllms which is in ge­

nernl ngreement with the sununary nbove. However, mllny such pro­

jects are not !Iltogether feaSible at this time. Therefore. I'n in­

termediate progr/lm [IS outlin",d in this report is recommended for 

the fouryear 1972-1975 development period. 

, 
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- 5.3-9 -
fOUR !EAR (1972-75) PI..Ai1 OF ItlFRASTRUCTUHES IlEVSWPME.U 

TABLE 5.3-1 

PUBLIC nfJESTliEi-lT SCHEDmE 

( ush,ooo ) 
, 

Code I t a III Ii 1972 1973 
! 

1974 1975 Total Percent 

Aotivit; I : Highways 

lJID I Total Fund 32 {"JO 36,200 39800 43,400 152,000 100 , 
1311 I F ol"oign ourroncy 12,100 13,440 14.t780 161120 56,440 37 
1.312 : Local ourronoy 20;500 22,760 25,020 27 ;26C 95;560 63 

Aotivitz 2 I A,1rpc.rts 

2JlO I total Fund 21105 If734 1F53 1,367 6,959 100 
:(Jll : F oruign currency 822 ~9 494 382 2,207 3;! 
2312 : Local curre,\'1CY 1.,283- ~2?5 1,259 98: 4,752 68 

'l'ransE2rtation 'k,ctor 

'iotal Fund 34,705 37,934 41,553 44, 76~ 158,959 100 
Foreign ourrency 12,922 13,949 15,274 16,9:>, 58r61>7 37 
Local currency 21,783 23,985 26,279 28,26! 100,312 63 

Activit;!:: 3 : Publio Buil~s I 
331O ~ 'fotal Jo'und 31,000 32,242 33,539 34,87! 131,656 1O0 
3311 ; Fore4ln ourrency 8,370 8,705 9,055 9,411 35,546 21 
3312 ; Looal currenoy 22

1
630 23,537 24,484 25,455 96,110 73 

Aotivit;!:: 4 I Publio l!oUSin{;B 

4310 : 'r otal F U!ld 21,981 29,174 3),056 3I,59, 118,802 100 
4311 : I'oreiEn ourrency 6,992 1,294 1,609 1 ,89~ 291191 I 25 
4312 : Local currency 20,989 21,880 22,441 23,69 89,011 I 75 

Social Infrastructures :}ootor 66,J 250,458 ' :iotal F'und 58,981 61,416 63,595 100 
foreign currency 15,362 15,999 16,664 17, 3~ 65,331 26 
Local curronoy 43,619 45,417 It>,931 49,1 185,121 74 

J..ctivit;r 5 : Zleotric PO'lll:lr I ! I 
5310 : 'l'otal Fund 64,970! 12,609 96,473 114)2s4 34B,306 i 100 
5311 I Foroit,--n currency : 49,382 : 54,283: 11,944; 85,18) 260,192; 75 
5.312 I Local currency I 15,588: 18,326: 24,529: 29,071 81,514 : 25 

I : : . I • • • 
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- 5.3-1') -

Cooo I t ems 1972 1973 1974 1975 rotal Perc"nt 

Activit-l 6 I ',later SuPPlY 

6310: Total rund 6,800 18,22~ 25,593 2O~515 71,137 100 
63ll: Forflign currency 4.765 13,102 15,265 ll,629 44,761 63 
6312: Local currency 2,035 5,127 l/.; ,328 8,886 26,316 31 

Activitz 7 : Sewr<w.e 

7310: '1'otal "2 ll...'1d 1,672 2,228 2,570 2,606 9,276 100 
73ll: Foreign cu.rrency 494 708 905 1,091 3,198 34 
7312: Local currency 1,176 1,520 1,665 1r715 6,078 66 

Utilities Sactor 

Total Fund 73,4112 93,OM 124,6)6 131,575 428;719 100 

,- ForG1gn currency 54,6» 68,093 88,114 91,:x>4 ~8,751 72 
Local currency 18,!b1 24,973 36 j 522 J7,672 ll9r96il 26 

('rand '!'otal All activitios 

Tctal Fund 1_7,128 192,416 229,784 248,808 838,136 100 
Foreign currency 62,925 98,041 120,052

1 1311717 1432,735 52 
Local currency 84,203 94,375 109,732 ll7,091 qD5 j 401 48 

Sectors Foreign Local fatal Percent 

Transportation 58,647 100, 312 1581959 19 

Social lnf'rastructures 65,337 185,121 2~,458 ~ 

utilities ~8,751 ll9,968 428,719 51 

Grand Total 432,735 lp5,401 tl36,136 100 
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FOvJ.~ 'li.;;R (1972 - 75) PLAN OF IH FU3T3UCTlEI e:s . DSVSLOP"':E!TT 

Table 5.4 - ~ 

E:~pL(r{}~3;~ T ~32un~:S:;.T 

: : : : 1974 · 1975 Total · Code Items 1922 1973 · · pe7'cent 
: : : : 1 

· · : : I · · : l.ctivit;V I · His!!w$Is : : : : · · · : 13210 Total lien-year 6 1595: 7,328: 8,106: 8~834 ; 30,86} lOO~O : 13211; Technie:iao : 206: ~29: 251: 274 · 960 3·1 · 13~2: Skilled · 2,336 : 2 596' ? 855' } ,115 :10 9C2 : 35,1;. 
: 

4;503: 
-, . 

:19'001 : 13'213; Uutlkilled 4,053; 5,COC: 5,445 61·,5 
• : , : 

ictivit,t: 2 lirports : : : : , · · : · · · · 2321C: Total Men-year · 1,187: 490: 736: 674 3 .. p87 100.0 • 
!" 2;;211: Technician 81: 75: 68: 54 27b : 9.C 
: 23212: "1kil1ed 373: 118: 211: 203 : 905 29.3 
" --213' .. c..."" . • Unskilled : 733: 297:· 1~57: 417 : 1,904 : 61. 7 

: : : : · · · · · , · : Horizont3l Construe: tiol:l.s · : : · : · 7,762: 8 342: : 33~950 Totc.l Men year · 7,818: 9,508 100.0 : TechniciID : 287: ·304: '319: 328 · 1 238 : 3·6 : Skilled 2,709' 2 714' 3 066' 3,318 :11'807 : 29 ,4 : : 4'800: 5~457: 
' , • Unskilled 4'786: 5,862 ;20,905 • 67,0 · . : t : . : · · . · 

~ctivity 3 : Public BUildingS~ : : 
: · . : : , . 

3321C: Total iien year :12,719: 13,~?9:13,76):14:409 : 54 ,113 100.0 
33211: Technician : 852: 886: 922: 959 : 3,619 6·7 

· 3321.::>: 3kil1ed , 4,032: 4,10 4: 1l.,3G2: 4.536 :17,124 : 31. 7 · : . }3213: Unskilled , 7,835: 8.149: 8,477: E;914 :33,375 61;6 · , · · : , , · · · : Activitl 4 · Public Housings : : : : : · : 43210, :16,673;17,385 :18,137: 18 ,825 : 71 ,020 · Total iten ye'!r · WO.O : 43211: Technician : 1,112: 1,159 1 2OCl' 1,255 ' 4 735 : 6.E 
: t " : 30'777 43212: Skilled · 7,226: 7,535 7.859: 8,157 43:3 : · , · 4321 3; Unskilled 8,335: 8,691 9,°69; 9,413 ;35,508 · 50.1 : : · : · : : : , · · · : · · • · 
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Items : 197'2 : 197, 1974 1975 Tot3l. : Percent 
----o------·~--_(Ol_--~O---O---..o,--- ---0----

53210 
5)211 

53212 
53213 

63210 
63221 
632r2 
6.3213 

73210 
73211 
73212 
73213 

lfertical Gonstructions 
':L'ot!1.l l<en ye,:r 
Technici'lll : 
3killed 
Unskilled 

29,392: 
1,96.'+: 

11,258 : 

16,170 : 

30,614: 
2, 045: 

11,729: 
16,540: 

Activity 5 Electric Fower 

Total !\;;n year: 1,575: 1,977: 
Technician 108: 135: 
Skilled : 516: 627: 
Unskilled 951: 1,215: 

Activity 6 ":,r-:>.ter'lupply 

31,898: 
2,131 : 

12,221: 
17,546: 

2,5~i5 : 
180: 
329: 

1,576: 

35,234 : 

2,214: 
12,693: 
18,327: 

',038 : 
211: 
679: 

2 )148: 

Tot31 Men year 1,951: 6,722: 12,861: 10,300: 
Tech11ici'1Il 312: 
Skilled 693: 
Unskilled 946: 

Activity 7 SeyerOlS8 
Tot31 lien year 749: 
Technician 39: 
Skill"d 
Unskilled 

?'lCl. 0-':';"7· 

481: 

Industrial Gonstructions 
Total Iren year 
Technician 
Skilled 
Unskilled . . 

4,275: 
459: 

1,'.38: 
2,378: 

433: 665: 534: 
2,209: 4,071: 
4,080: 8,125: 

1,018: 
52: 

312: 
654: 

1,211: 
62: 

373: 
776: 

9.717: 16,657: 
620: 907: 

.5,148: 5,273: 
5,949: 10,477: 

31799: 
5,967: 

1,358 : 
70: 

423: 
865: 

14l696: 
815: 

4.901: 
8, Sc.'o: 

Grand Tf't31 .'.l1 ' .. ctivities· 

-:rotal l'en year 41,449: 48,149: 57",,7: 57,4313: 
Technici3n 2t710: 2,969: 5\357: 3,357: 
Skilled 15,405: 17.591: ':0,560: 20,912: 
Unskilled 23,3.54: 27,589: .53.480: 35,169: 
Sectors - :Techriic3.l1: Skilled Unskilled 

------~~~--.----

125,138 : 
8,354 

47,901 
68, 383 

9,175 
6;4 

2,651 

5,890 

31 ,834 
1,944 

10,772 , 
19,118 

: 

: 

4,336 
22} 

1,357 
2,776 : 

45,345 
2,601 

14,760 
27.,784 

204 ,433 
12,393 
74 ,468 

117.572 
: ':'ot!1l 

: 

. . 

Horizont31 Construction: 1,238 

8,354 
2,801 

11 ;'~07 
47,901 
H,76C 

20,905 : 35,950: 
Vertical Construction 
Industrial Construction: : 

58,883 :125,138: 
,..,n nn '+ ." c; "".5' ,_ ,I - - .'" -' , / . 

100.C 

38,3 
55·0 

lCO.O 

6·9 
28:9 

, 64.2 

100,0 
5,1 

- )j ~ 8 

60.1 

100,0 
5,1 

30:8 
64:1 

100,0 
6.2 

32:6 
61.2 

100.0 
6.,0 

36·5 
')':7,5 

IS.S 
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12,693: 
18,327: 

',038 : 
211: 
679: 

2 )148: 

Tot31 Men year 1,951: 6,722: 12,861: 10,300: 
Tech11ici'1Il 312: 
Skilled 693: 
Unskilled 946: 

Activity 7 SeyerOlS8 
Tot31 lien year 749: 
Technician 39: 
Skill"d 
Unskilled 

?'lCl. 0-':';"7· 

481: 

Industrial Gonstructions 
Total Iren year 
Technician 
Skilled 
Unskilled . . 

4,275: 
459: 

1,'.38: 
2,378: 

433: 665: 534: 
2,209: 4,071: 
4,080: 8,125: 

1,018: 
52: 

312: 
654: 

1,211: 
62: 

373: 
776: 

9.717: 16,657: 
620: 907: 

.5,148: 5,273: 
5,949: 10,477: 

31799: 
5,967: 

1,358 : 
70: 

423: 
865: 

14l696: 
815: 

4.901: 
8, Sc.'o: 

Grand Tf't31 .'.l1 ' .. ctivities· 

-:rotal l'en year 41,449: 48,149: 57",,7: 57,4313: 
Technici3n 2t710: 2,969: 5\357: 3,357: 
Skilled 15,405: 17.591: ':0,560: 20,912: 
Unskilled 23,3.54: 27,589: .53.480: 35,169: 
Sectors - :Techriic3.l1: Skilled Unskilled 

------~~~--.----

125,138 : 
8,354 

47,901 
68, 383 

9,175 
6;4 

2,651 

5,890 

31 ,834 
1,944 

10,772 , 
19,118 

: 

: 

4,336 
22} 

1,357 
2,776 : 

45,345 
2,601 

14,760 
27.,784 

204 ,433 
12,393 
74 ,468 

117.572 
: ':'ot!1l 

: 

. . 

Horizont31 Construction: 1,238 

8,354 
2,801 

11 ;'~07 
47,901 
H,76C 

20,905 : 35,950: 
Vertical Construction 
Industrial Construction: : 

58,883 :125,138: 
,..,n nn '+ ." c; "".5' ,_ ,I - - .'" -' , / . 

100.C 

38,3 
55·0 

lCO.O 

6·9 
28:9 

, 64.2 

100,0 
5,1 

- )j ~ 8 

60.1 

100,0 
5,1 

30:8 
64:1 

100,0 
6.2 

32:6 
61.2 

100.0 
6.,0 

36·5 
')':7,5 

IS.S 



603-10 
FOUR lEaR (1972-75) PLAN OF lNiRASTrlUC'1'!fR;l;S IlEV'ELOfl!ENl' 

Table ~5-1 

CAPI'l'AL AND CU.lRENT EX?ENDlTURES - .iILL ACTIVITIES 
• 1,0<.,10 II $ 

Im·iS 1972 19'73 1974 1975 Total. , ' 
1. JIGHWAyj t1. rotal. 43,916 47,779 51,675 . 55,&:>4 198,974 100 
2; Current Exp. 11,316 11,579 11,875 12.204 46,974 23 

~3. C~pital. Exp. 32,(()Q 36,200 39,800 43;400 152,000 77 

2. AIRPORTS 
21, T:ltal. 2,1fo5 2,065 2,106 1,718 8324 100 
22. Current Exp. JOO 331 353 , 451 1:365 16 
23. Capital. Exp. 2.105 1 r '734 1.753 1,367 6,959 84 , 

'" 3. PI.mJ.,lIl BLDG 
31. Total. 38888 41,371 43,957 46,634 1/IJ,850 100 
32. Currant Exp. 71888 9.128 10',418 11,759 39,193 23 
33. Capital. Exp. 31Jooo 32.243 33;539 J4:.j375 131,657 77 

4. PUBLIC nOOSING 
41. Total. 28,206 29,450 30,387 31 ,980 120,023 100 
42. Current ~xp. 225 276 331 387 1,219 , 
43. Capital .Acp. 27,981 29,174 30,0,56 31 ,593 118,/k)4 l)9 

. 5. ~TRIC P<l'IER 
51. Total 91,01 9 100,476 130,195 156,220 477.910 100 
52. Current Exp. 26,049 27,867 33,722 41,966 129,604 27 
53. Capital Exp. 64,9/IJ 72,609 96,473 114,254 348,306 73 

6. WATER SUPPLY 
27,43~ 61. Total 12,148 23,979 31,959 95,522 100 

62. Current Exp. 5,348 5750 6t.366 6,921 24,385 25 
63. Capital Exp. 6,800 18!229 25,593 20,515 71 t 137 75 

7. SEVI'lmAGI; 
71. Total . ',791 2,396 ",'lB4 3,oOt . 10,0I!0 100 
72. Current r:xp. 119 168 214 258 76It 1 
73. C.'lpital Exp... 1,672 2,228 2,5/IJ 2,806 9,276 99 

3 • :.::'Ol'..'U, 218 ,373 247,516 293,063 322,661 1,081,613 .100 
81. Current Exp. 51,245 55099 63,279 73;.B51 243.474 22 
82. Capital Zxp. 167,128 192:41 7 229,784 248,810 838,139 78 
;5 Current Expend. 

8% '1% 1 !'f: 11% ;~ Ca~' tal Expend. 
1~~ '"I j"jtI I?f,: 14% 
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6.3-12 
roU3 YEAR (1972-75) PLAN OF Ii1FRASTrlUCTURES DEVZLOp'·!ENT 

l'able 6-3-3 
'_'OrAL INV.;8'l}1E!-1T AND OPERATION BuroET (CSf1 ,000) 

, 

ITEMS 1972 1973 1974 1975 Total % 
1. IUCUIWAYS 
11. Total 43,916 47,719 51,6'(5 55,604 198,9~ 100 
12. Foreign Cy 15,843 17,222 18~690 20 128 71 ,923 34 
13. Local Cy 28,073 30,557 3~J935 35~476 127,051 66 

2. AlRPCilTS 
21. Total 2,405 2,065 2} 106 1,718 8)324 100 
22. Foreign Cy 373 566 555 448 2,442 29 
23. Local Cy 1,532 1,499 1,551 1,300 5;832 71 , 

3. PUBLIC BUILDINi 
:71. "i.':.>tal 33,888 41,371 43.957 46,634 1'j{) 850 100 
32. Foreign Cy 9447 10,531 11,133 11,767 43?383 25 
3~. Local Cy 28i941 30,840 32,819 34,867 127,467 75 

4. RJlli.IC HOUSING 
41. Total 28,206 29,450 30,337 31,9&J 120,023 100 
42. Forei~ Cy 7 1':>4 7,321 7,642 7,936 29,913 25 
43. Local Cy 21~192 22,129 22,745 24.044 $0,110 75 

5. ELZCTIHC PCW'·;R 
51. Total 91,01 9 100,476 130,195 156.220 471~910 100 
52 • .foreign Cy 63.685 72,953 93,773 111 ;487 346902 73 
53. Lpcal Cy 22,334 27.523 36,422 44,733 131;008 27 

6, 'II.l.i'ER SUPPLY 
61. Tot..-u. 12,148 23 j 979 31,959 27,436 95t522 100 
62. Foreign Cy 5,641 19 'J&) 16,257 12,629 48.507 50 
63. Local Cy 6,507 3:999 15, 'j{)2 14,807 47,015 50 

7. SEVIERAGZ 
71. Total 1,791 2,396 2~784 3,069 10,040 100 
72. Foreign Cy 535 769 936 1,192 3.,482 35 
73. LoCal Cy 1,156 1,627 1,798 1,871 6,558 65 

8. TQr.\L 213,373 247,516 293,°63 322,661 1,031,643 100 
81. Foreign Cy 108,128 129342 149.041 165,587 5~098 51 
82~ Local Cy 110,245 118~ 174 144,022 157,074 5 ,545 49 

Capi tal InflOll 51,652 64,263 84~~ 93, 61 3 293,902 
G. VN • Fore ign Cy 56,476 65,079 64 661 71 ,974 258,'96 , 
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6.3-13 
FOUR YEAR (1972-75) PLAN OF INFRII.SmUCTtJR..;S DEVELOPMENT 

Table 6-3-4 
T<ml.L iWNPOiER ~UIaEMENT - CONSTRUC~ION & OPEtlATIW 

ITEMS 1972 1973 1974 1975 ToW ~ 

1. HIGHt'lAYS 
11. Total 12,095 12,9~ 13,823 14,'70) ~~ 100 
12. Operation 50J 5,~2 5717 5.886 42 
15, Construction 6,595 7,328 8~106 8,854 30,863 58 

2. Ar;;u>(llTS 
21. Total 1,364 7~ 1,036 992 4,152 100 , 
22. Operation 177 2~ JOO 318 1,065 26 
23. COllStruction 1,187 4~ 736 674 3,087 74 

, 
3. PUBLIC BUILDING 
31. Total 15,466 16,466 1.7,5')6 18,684 68,122 100 
32. Operation 2,747 3,237 3,745 4,275 14 004 20 
33. Construction 12,7.19 13,229 13,761 14,409 54;118 80 

4. PUBLIC HOOSIl«i 
41, Total 16,836 17,595 18,395 19,124 71,9~ 100 
42. Operation 163 210 258 309 940 1 
43. Construction 16,673 17\385 18,137 18,825 71,020 99 

5. EL:?X:TRIC roYER 
51. Total. 5,896 6,824 7,755 8,677 29, 1~2 100 
52; Operatiatt 4,321 4,8It7 .7,1'10 l§}9 19,9~ 69 
53. COllBtruction 1,575 1,977 2585 ,038 9,175 31 , 
6. WATER S!lPPLy 
61. Total 3,918 9,562 16i427 14,65') 44,557 100 
62. Operation 1,967 2840 3;;66 4,35') 127Z3 2B 
63. Construction 1r951 6;722 12,861 1C,JOO 31~834 72 

7. &':I'lE:P.J\u.:. 
71. Total 789 1,065 1,266 1,420 4,540 100 
72. Operation 40 47 55 62 204 5 
73. COllBtruction 749 1!018 1F11 1,358 4~36 95 

8. Totn1 56.31i1t 65 202 76 aJ8 ,/8,267 276,051 100 
31. Operation 14,915 17;053 18!811 20 669 71,618 26 
82. Construction 41,449 48,149 57J397 57~438 aJ4,1f!t5 74 

GRafTB !t.~ 
Operation 14% 11% 7f, 1<$ 
Construction 17% 17% ,y:t. 

~,- 15i 
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